RFC 9571
RFC 6374 Synonymous Flow Labels
Abstract
RFC 6374 describes methods of making loss and delay measurements on Label Switched Paths
(LSPs) primarily as they are used in MPLS Transport Profile (MPLS-TP) networks. This document
describes a method of extending the performance measurements (specified in RFC 6374) from
flows carried over MPLS-TP to flows carried over generic MPLS LSPs. In particular, it extends the
technique to allow loss and delay measurements to be made on multipoint-to-point LSPs and

September 2013, .
 and ,
, , , May 2014,
.
, , and ,
, , , July 2016,
.
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , , , and ,
, , , January 2021,
.
14.2. Informative References
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rosen, E. Tappan, D. Fedorkow, G. Rekhter, Y. Farinacci, D. Li, T. A. Conta
"MPLS Label Stack Encoding" RFC 3032 DOI 10.17487/RFC3032
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3032>
Andersson, L., Ed. Minei, I., Ed. B. Thomas, Ed. "LDP Specification" RFC
5036 DOI 10.17487/RFC5036 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5036>
Bocci, M., Ed. Vigoureux, M., Ed. S. Bryant, Ed. "MPLS Generic Associated
Channel" RFC 5586 DOI 10.17487/RFC5586 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5586>
Frost, D. S. Bryant "Packet Loss and Delay Measurement for MPLS
Networks" RFC 6374 DOI 10.17487/RFC6374 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6374>
Farrel, A. S. Bryant "Retiring TLVs from the Associated Channel Header of
the MPLS Generic Associated Channel" RFC 7026 DOI 10.17487/RFC7026
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7026>
Andersson, L. C. Pignataro "Moving Generic Associated Channel (G-ACh)
IANA Registries to a New Registry" RFC 7214 DOI 10.17487/RFC7214
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7214>
Bryant, S. Sivabalan, S. S. Soni "UDP Return Path for Packet Loss and Delay
Measurement for MPLS Networks" RFC 7876 DOI 10.17487/RFC7876
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7876>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Bryant, S. Chen, M. Swallow, G. Sivabalan, S. G. Mirsky "Synonymous
Flow Label Framework" RFC 8957 DOI 10.17487/RFC8957
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8957>
RFC 9571 RFC6374-SFL April 2024
Bryant, et al. Standards Track Page 16

,
, , , March 2014,
.
 and , , ,
, , May 2014,
.
, , , , , ,
, and ,
, , , January 2018,
.
, , , , and ,
, , , May 2018,
.
Le Faucheur, F., Ed. Wu, L. Davie, B. Davari, S. Vaananen, P. Krishnan, R.
Cheval, P. J. Heinanen "Multi-Protocol Label Switching (MPLS) Support of
Differentiated Services" RFC 3270 DOI 10.17487/RFC3270 <https://
Fang, L., Ed. "Security Framework for MPLS and GMPLS Networks" RFC 5920
DOI 10.17487/RFC5920 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5920>
Bocci, M., Ed. Bryant, S., Ed. Frost, D., Ed. Levrau, L. L. Berger "A
Framework for MPLS in Transport Networks" RFC 5921 DOI 10.17487/RFC5921
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5921>
Villamizar, C. "Use of Multipath with MPLS and MPLS Transport Profile (MPLS-
TP)" RFC 7190 DOI 10.17487/RFC7190 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc7190>
Farrell, S. H. Tschofenig "Pervasive Monitoring Is an Attack" BCP 188 RFC
7258 DOI 10.17487/RFC7258 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7258>
Fioccola, G., Ed. Capello, A. Cociglio, M. Castaldelli, L. Chen, M. Zheng, L.
Mirsky, G. T. Mizrahi "Alternate-Marking Method for Passive and Hybrid
Performance Monitoring" RFC 8321 DOI 10.17487/RFC8321
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8321>
Bryant, S. Pignataro, C. Chen, M. Li, Z. G. Mirsky "MPLS Flow
Identification Considerations" RFC 8372 DOI 10.17487/RFC8372
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8372>
Acknowledgments
The authors thank  and  for their thorough and thoughtful review
of this document.